

4th Civil No. G026984

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE

VALLELY INVESTMENTS, L.P.,
a California limited partnership,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

BANCAMERICA COMMERCIAL CORPORATION,
a Pennsylvania corporation; and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive,

Defendant/Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from the Orange County Superior Court
Honorable Robert D. Monarch, Judge
Case No. 792718

LAW OFFICE OF HARRY S. CARMACK
Harry S. Carmack (SBN 135569)
474 East 17th Street, Suite 201
Costa Mesa, California 92627
949/642-5548

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Robin Meadow (SBN 51126)
Laura Boudreau (SBN 181921)
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5207
310/859-7811

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
VALLELY INVESTMENTS, L.P., a California limited partnership

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Ground Lease.	2
1. The Lease's origins and the parties.	2
2. The lessee's right to assign the Lease to a party that agrees to assume the Lease covenants.	3
3. The lessee's right to mortgage its leasehold estate and a foreclosing lender's exculpation clause.	3
B. Balboa Assigns The Lease To BACC Before RECMC Forecloses On Its Trust Deed, And BACC Expressly Assumes The Lease Obligations.	3
C. Following RECMC's Foreclosure, Another Assignee Defaults And Petitions For Bankruptcy.	5
D. Trial Court Proceedings.	5
1. Vallely files its declaratory relief action.	5
2. The three summary judgment motions.	6
a. The trial court denies BACC's initial summary judgment motion, concluding that Edgewater's bankruptcy did not affect BACC's Lease obligations.	6
b. The trial court grants summary judgment to BACC and denies it to Vallely on the ground that RECMC's foreclosure terminated BACC's Lease obligations.	7
3. Judgment and appeal; statement of appealability.	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)

	Page
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. IN THE WRITTEN ASSIGNMENT, BACC AGREED TO FULFILL THE LEASE COVENANTS, AND THAT COMMITMENT BINDS BACC EVEN AFTER LOSING POSSESSION AT THE TRUSTEE’S SALE.	11
A. BACC Expressly Assumed The Lease Covenants.	11
1. A party who expressly assumes a lease’s obligations comes into privity of contract with the landlord.	11
2. BACC expressly assumed the Lease and is therefore bound under its covenants through privity of estate and contract.	13
B. The Foreclosure Sale Did Not Disturb BACC’s Privity Of Contract With Vallely.	13
1. The limited purpose of foreclosure is to secure to the lender the title its debtor held when the trust deed was recorded. Foreclosure need not, and does not, affect unrelated contractual relationships.	14
2. A foreclosure sale is simply a forced assignment of the lease, leaving the assignor liable to the lessor as with any other assignment.	15
3. BACC’s main authority—and the only case the trial court cited—involves the inapposite situation of a lease that was subordinate to a trust deed.	15
4. Privity of contract binds BACC to its Lease obligations even after dispossession by foreclosure.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)

	Page
II. NONE OF BACC'S OTHER ARGUMENTS PROVIDES A BASIS FOR AFFIRMANCE.	18
A. There Is No Basis In The Lease Or Assignment Language For An Interpretation That Limits BACC's Liability To The Term Of Its Possession.	19
1. The Lease language unambiguously binds lessees and does not provide for their later release under any circumstances.	19
2. The Assignment's terms unambiguously and unqualifiedly bind BACC to the Lease.	20
a. An assignment is a conveyance of a tenant's entire interest, which is what Balboa conveyed to BACC.	21
b. The "subject to" language only limited BACC's liability on Balboa's debt to RECMC; it had no effect on BACC's Lease obligations to Vallely.	21
3. The trial court properly excluded BACC's inadmissible extrinsic evidence.	23
B. BACC Is Not A Surety, But Even If It Were, It Was Not Exonerated By A Trivial Modification Of The Lease Between Vallely and Edgewater.	26
1. An assigning tenant is not a surety; at all times, it remains primarily liable for performance of the lease's covenants.	27
2. In any event, BACC cannot invoke surety defenses because Vallely had no notice of BACC's purported surety status.	29
3. Even if BACC were a surety entitled to surety defenses, at most the Edgewater Addendum exonerated only BACC's 1996 rent obligation.	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)

	Page
C. BACC Was Not Released By A Novation.	31
D. Edgewater's Bankruptcy Did Not And Could Not Terminate BACC's Lease Obligations.	32
1. Since BACC did not raise Edgewater's bankruptcy as an affirmative defense in its answer, it could not raise the defense for the first time in its summary judgment motion.	32
2. The bankruptcy order deeming the Lease rejected did not terminate BACC's obligations.	34
3. The current consensus is that a tenant-debtor's rejection of a lease in bankruptcy does not terminate the lease.	35
4. Even if the Lease were deemed terminated, BACC would not be entitled to judgment.	37
E. BACC Was Not Entitled To Lender's Rights Under The Lease.	38
F. Federal Banking Law Does Not Allow BACC To Escape Liability Under The Ground Lease.	39
1. BACC did not plead that it was subject to either sections 29 or 225.140.	39
2. BACC's own evidence established that its assumption of the Lease was a necessary part of a legitimate lending transaction and therefore was not ultra vires.	40
3. Because Valley did not release BACC, BACC is liable just as any other assignor would be.	42
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>580 Folsom Associates v. Prometheus Development Co.</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 1	33
<i>Aetna Health Plans of Cal., Inc. v. Yucaipa-Calimesa Joint Unified School Dist.</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1175	10
<i>Alliance Mortgage Co. v. Rothwell</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1226	15
<i>Alvarez v. Felker Mfg. Co.</i> (1964) 230 Cal.App.2d 987	38
<i>Baker v. Maier & Zobelein Brewery</i> (1903) 140 Cal. 530	15
<i>Bank of America etc. Assn. v. Moore</i> (1937) 18 Cal.App.2d 522	12
<i>Bel-Ken Associates Ltd. Partnership v. Clark</i> (D.Md. 1988) 83 B.R. 357	35
<i>Berman v. Bromberg</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 936	25
<i>Brown v. Schleier</i> (8th Cir. 1902) 118 Fed. 981	40
<i>California Concrete Co. v. Beverly Hills Savings & Loan Assn.</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 260	39
<i>Chumash Hill Properties, Inc. v. Peram</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1226	37
<i>Coe v. Cassidy</i> (1878) 72 N.Y. 133 [1878 WL 12473]	31
<i>Coker & Taylor, Inc. v. R.F. Pruitt</i> (1932) 124 Cal.App. 439	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Cases	Page
<i>County of Albany v. Albany County Industrial Development Agency</i> (N.Y.App.Div. 1996) 218 A.D.2d 435 [638 N.Y.S.2d 973]	22, 23
<i>DeHart v. Allen</i> (1945) 26 Cal.2d 829	27, 28
<i>Deschene v. Pinole Point Steel Co.</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 33	9
<i>Dorado v. Knudsen Corp.</i> (1980) 103 Cal.App.3d 605	32, 33
<i>Dover Mobile Estates v. Fiber Form Products, Inc.</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 1494	8, 15-17
<i>Everts v. Matteson</i> (1942) 21 Cal.2d 437	29
<i>Exchange Bank of Commerce v. Meadors</i> (1947) 199 Okla. 10 [184 P.2d 458]	41
<i>Exxon Chemical Americas v. Kennedy</i> (1982) 59 N.C.App. 90 [295 S.E.2d 770]	35
<i>FPI Development, Inc. v. Nakashima</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 367	33
<i>Frank v. Giesy</i> (9th Cir. 1941) 117 F.2d 122	41
<i>Glasscock v. Console Drive Joint Venture</i> (Tex.Ct.App. 1984) 675 S.W.2d 590	31
<i>Harrier v. Bassford</i> (1904) 145 Cal. 529	29
<i>Houston v. Drake</i> (9th Cir. 1938) 97 F.2d 863	41
<i>Ilkhchooyi v. Best</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 395	36, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Cases	Page
<i>In re Austin Development Co.</i> (5th Cir. 1994) 19 F.3d 1077	36
<i>In re Bergt</i> (Bankr.D.Alaska 1999) 241 B.R. 17	36
<i>In re Locke</i> (Bankr.C.D.Cal. 1995) 180 B.R. 245	36
<i>In re Modern Textile, Inc.</i> (8th Cir. 1990) 900 F.2d 1184	36
<i>Iorio v. Superior Sound, Inc.</i> (N.Y.App.Div. 1975) 49 A.D.2d 1008 [374 N.Y.S.2d 76, 77]	26
<i>Kendall v. Ernest Pestana, Inc.</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 488	28
<i>Krupp v. Mullen</i> (1953) 120 Cal.App.2d 53	33
<i>Lee v. Bank of America</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 197	32, 33
<i>Lewis v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 1850	38
<i>Mead v. Sanwa Bank California</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 561	29
<i>Meredith v. Dardarian</i> (1978) 83 Cal.App.3d 248	27, 28
<i>Miscione v. Barton Development Co.</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1320	16
<i>National Bank v. Matthews</i> (1878) 98 U.S. 621 [25 L.Ed. 188]	41
<i>P.S.G. Limited Partnership v. August Income/Growth Fund VII</i> (1993) 115 N.M. 579 [855 P.2d 1043]	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Cases	Page
<i>Peiser v. Mettler</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 594	27
<i>Pinckney v. Wylie</i> (5th Cir. 1936) 86 F.2d 541	41
<i>Principal Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Vars, Pave, McCord & Freedman</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1469	16
<i>Remington Investments, Inc. v. Hamedani</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1033	24
<i>Roseleaf Corp. v. Chierighino</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 35	14
<i>R-Ranch Market #2, Inc. v. Old Stone Bank</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 1323	14
<i>Santisas v. Goodin</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 599	28
<i>Shaw v. Regents of University of California</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 44	25
<i>South Lakeview Plaza v. Citizens National Bank of Greater St. Louis</i> (Mo.Ct.App. 1985) 703 S.W.2d 84	26, 42
<i>Summers v. A.L. Gilbert Co.</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1155	25, 28
<i>Superior Motels, Inc. v. Rinn Motor Hotels, Inc.</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 1032	28
<i>Swarzwald v. Cooley</i> (1940) 39 Cal.App.2d 306	20
<i>Taggart v. Super Seer Corp.</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1697	10, 24
<i>Tsemetzin v. Coast Federal Savings & Loan Assn.</i> (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 1334	31, 32, 34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Cases	Page
<i>V.I.P. Agency of No. Cal., Inc. v. Duffy Electronics</i> (1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 849	30
<i>Walsh v. West Valley Mission Community College Dist.</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1532	33
<i>Weeks v. International Trust Co.</i> (1st Cir. 1903) 125 Fed. 370	40
<i>Weinreich Estate Co. v. A.J. Johnston Co.</i> (1915) 28 Cal.App. 144	21
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Bank of America</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 424	31, 32
<i>Westinghouse Credit Corp. v. Wolfer</i> (1970) 10 Cal.App.3d 63	29
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 365	8, 36
11 U.S.C. § 524	35
12 U.S.C. § 24	41
12 U.S.C. § 29	39, 40, 42
12 U.S.C. § 1823(e)	40
Civil Code, section 2819	26
Code of Civil Procedure section 431.30	33
Code of Civil Procedure, section 437c	10, 24
Code of Civil Procedure, section 904.1	8
Evidence Code, section 210	25
Evidence Code, section 702	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Statutes	Page
Evidence Code, section 801	25
Evidence Code, section 1200	24
Evidence Code, section 1271	24
 Regulations	
12 C.F.R. § 225.140	39, 40
 Other Authorities	
American Jurisprudence 2d (1995) Landlord and Tenant	15
Collier on Bankruptcy (15th ed. rev. 1999)	36, 37
Friedman on Leases (3d ed. 1990)	15
Friedman, Garcia & Hagarty, Cal. Practice Guide: Landlord-Tenant (The Rutter Group 1999)	28
Halper, Ground Leases and Land Acquisition Contracts (1999)	16, 19, 38
Miller & Starr, California Real Estate (2d ed. 1989)	11-12, 14-15, 21-22 28, 31, 36
Nelson & Whitman, Real Estate Finance Law (3d ed. 1993)	22
Thompson on Property (1994)	22
Tiffany, Landlord and Tenant (1910)	34
Williston on Contracts (3d ed. 1967)	31
Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1996)	10, 31
Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (9th ed. 1987)	11, 18, 28
